
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 3RD FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

TO VIEW THE MEETING CLICK HERE  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

 
Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman  
Vice Chairman: Hem Savla  
Stephen Ross   Councillor Thomas Smith    Salar Rida  
David Woodcock   Deepani De Silva 
 
 
Substitute Members  
Councillor Helene Richman           Alice Leach  
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on 31 January 2022 by 10AM. Requests 
must be submitted to Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

 

https://bit.ly/3rT7CHp
mailto:Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

3.   Absence of Members  
 

 

4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Administration Performance Report  
 

9 - 48 

8.   Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers  
 

49 - 56 

9.   LPB Committee Decisions  
 

57 - 62 

10.   Pensions Scheme Risk Register  
 

63 - 100 

11.   TPR Compliance Update  
 

101 - 108 

12.   Local Pension Board Annual Report - Feb 2022  
 

109 - 128 

13.   Feedback on the Board’s Training Needs  
 

129 - 132 

14.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
6 December 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman) 

Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
Deepani De Silva 
 

Councillor Thomas Smith 
Salar Rida 
 
 
 
Also in Attendance 
Alice Leach 

 
1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Local Pension Board Member Mrs Deepani De Silva to the 
meeting.   
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

7.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report. He gave an overview on the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund pensions administration performance report for October 
2021, along with an update on the data improvement plan, production of the 2021 Annual 
Benefit Statements, administration issues and a Finance update 

 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Mr Fox noted that one Barnet Voluntary Aided School had decided not to offer access to 
the Barnet Fund to its non-teaching staff.   He noted that it was agreed that Academy 
School employees should have access to the London Government Penson Scheme.   
The Chairman questioned this and Mr Fox said that Officers had received legal advice 
and the school was acting in accordance with the scheme regulations.  
 
During the debate Mr Savla requested a report on the quality of data.  Mr Fox said that 
he would report a data quality improvement plan at a future meeting.    
 
Concerns were raised on the leaver data, Mrs Leach said that the data was not 
improving.   MR Fox said that that West Yorkshire had inherited this data and were 
working on improving the position.   
 
Mr Rida noted that improvements had been made to the web portal however he noted 
that the take up for the LB Barnet on the portal was 25%.   He therefore suggested that 
more communications be sent on this matter.   He further added that other employees 
should also be encouraged to use the service.   Mr Fox said that this would happen 
before Christmas.   
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved: 
The Local Pension Board noted West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels, 
along with the continuing actions being taken to correct the Fund’s data issues and 
historical leavers, along with the update on the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements. 
 

8.    COMMUNICATION POLICY  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report 
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Local Pension Board noted and provided comments to the Pension Fund Committee 
on reviewing the updated draft Communications Policy for 2022 and the plans for 
developing and improving the 
 

9.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report. He highlighted the contents and 
requested Board Members give consideration to the report.  
 
During the consideration of the item members sought to understand what West 
Yorkshires business continuity plan was in respect to Covid 19.  Mr Fox noted that 
working from home was an established process at WYPF and he was confident that new 
Covid variants would not impact service levels.  Working arrangements were discussed 
regularly with West Yorkshire.   Mr Rida noted The Pensions Regulator’s guidance on 
fraud and cyber security matters and he therefore asked if the current arrangements are 
adequate.  He requested that in a future meeting this matter be included in the risk 
report.  This was accepted by Mr Fox.   

6



 

3 

 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
 
Resolved:  
That the Local Pension Board noted the report. 
 

10.    GOOD GOVERNANCE PROJECT  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report and highlighted the 
contents and requested Board Members give consideration to the report.   He drew 
Members attention to section 1 of the report  
 
The Chairman said that he thought that he should be an Observer on the Pension Fund 
Committee as the Chairman of the Local Pension Board.   He said that he did not 
support a merger of the two bodies because of the history of the Board.  Mr Ross 
supported this view.   Mr Savla said that both the Board and Committee have separate 
terms of reference and therefore a combined body would muddy these waters.  He 
added that he was further concerned that Board Members did not have access to exempt 
documents and suggested this be reviewed.   
 
Mr Bruce said that a Governance review of 5 years would be appropriate unless a major 
or significant matter occurs.  
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Local Pension Board notes the report and provide feedback on the Scheme 
Advisory Board recommendations and in particular any that require priority attention. 
 

11.    LPB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce, introduced the report. Mr Bruce noted the 
items that had been received by the Pension Fund Committee and the decisions that had 
been made.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Local Pension Board note the report. 
 
That the Local Pension Board note the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings. 
 

12.    BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved:  
That the Local Pension Board noted the work programme. 
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

7



 

4 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:20 
 

8



  

 

Summary 

This paper provides the Local Penson Board with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
pensions administration performance report for December 2021, along with an update on 
the completion of the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements, administration issues and a Finance 
update.  
  

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board are requested to note West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s   
performance levels along with the updates on the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements and 
Finances.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

3 February 2022 
  

Title  Administration Performance Report 

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Monthly 
Report (for December 2021) 

Appendix B - Percentage of My Portal registrations per 
employer 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The efficient delivery of benefits is reliant upon effective administrative 

procedures being in place. It is important that this information is reviewed by 
the Board. 
 

1.2 The report in Appendix A provides an overview of performance of the 
operational pensions administration service delivered by West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF) up to December 2021.  
 

WYPF Performance 
  

1.3 The August monthly report shows that WYPF processed 2,134 cases in 
December 2021 with nearly 95% of cases being completed within the agreed 
Service Level Agreement (SLA). The number of cases processed in this 
month has increased to up to over 2,000, despite WYPF being closed over the 
Christmas break period.  
 

1.4 The administration of the Barnet Fund has transferred from a dedicated small 
team within WYPF to the main administration teams, where all WYPF client’s 
administration work is undertaken. There has not been a drop in the WYPF 
performance because of this change, The members of the original team 
looking after the Barnet Fund are still providing assistance and training to the 
various administration teams, where required. 
 

1.5 Officers will continue to monitor the number of cases completed and 
processed within their SLA to ensure these remain at acceptable levels. 
 

1.6 Work levels
[...]
f SPa considering the latest life expectancy projections 
• Baroness Neville-Rolfe will provide a report on other relevant factors 
including recent trends in life expectancy and other metrics. 
 

Evidence from across the UK will be considered in the review. 
 
 
LGPC minutes 
 
On 20 December 2021, we published the draft minutes of the Local Government 
Pensions Committee (LGPC) meeting held on 13 December 2021. These are found 
on the LGPC minutes pages of www.lgpsregs.org. 
 
Topics discussed included: 
 

• pensions tax relief 
• government response to the pensions scam consultation 
• letter from Michael Lynk, United Nations Special Rapporteur on the 

38



22 
 
 

  Palestinian Territories to administering authorities 
• annual report survey 
• Scheme Advisory Board membership representing academies 
• cost management committee report concerning the McCloud remedy 
• updates from LGPS Scotland, LGPS Northern Ireland and National LGPS 
  Technical Group. 
 

The minutes will be agreed at the next meeting on 7 March 2022. 
 
National LGPS Technical Group minutes 
 
On 17 December 2021, we published the minutes of the National LGPS Technical 
Group meeting held on 7 December 2021. These are found on the Technical group 
pages of www.lgpsregs.org. Topics discussed included: 
 

• McCloud preparations 
• Pensions Dashboards 
• the Conditions for Transfers Regulations 2021 and the impact on 
  administering authorities processes and communications 
• producing a standard process and communications for administering 
  authorities to use when they receive a data subject access request 
• the agreement to produce an historical timeline of pension scam information 
  to help administering authorities deal with transfer out complaints 
• the decision not to recommend changing the LGPS regulations to include 
  emoluments for electric vehicles as pensionable 
• an update about the poor level of service from Prudential. 
 

The next meeting will be held on 11 March 202
[...]
chool for 
Girls 

13 3 23.08% 

Middlesex University 914 239 26.15% 

Mill Hill County High 69 24 34.78% 

Monkfrith Primary School 42 11 26.19% 

NSL Ltd 13 6 46.15% 

OCS Group Uk Ltd Barnet 2 1 50% 

Oak Hill Academy 14 4 28.57% 

Oak Lodge School 68 17 25% 

Oakleigh School and Acorn 
Assessment Centre 

83 21 25.3% 

Osidge G.M. Primary 
School 

45 4 8.89% 

Parkfield School 37 16 43.24% 

Pavilion Study Centre 15 2 13.33% 

Queen Elizabeth Girls 
School 

32 17 53.13% 

Queen Elizabeth’s Boys 35 15 42.86% 

Queenswell Federation 52 25 48.08% 

Rimon Jewish Primary 
School 

13 1 7.69% 

Rosh Pinah Primary School 26 9 34.62% 

Sacks Morasha Jewish 
Primary School 

6 2 33.33% 

Saracens Academy 74 7 9.46% 

46



St Andrew The Apostle 
School 

33 4 12.12% 

St Andrew's C of E 
Voluntary Aided Primary 
School 

23 5 21.74% 

St James' Catholic High 
School 

55 7 12.73% 

St Johns N20 School 25 7 28% 

St Mary & St John Primary 
School 

100 21 21% 

St Michael's Catholic 
Grammar School 

48 13 27.08% 

St Pauls C of E Primary 
School 

14 6 42.86% 

Summerside Primary 
Academy 

39 3 7.69% 

Sunnyfields Primary School 38 7 18.42% 

The Compton School 
(Middlesex Learning Trust) 

78 27 34.62% 

The Totteridge Academy 33 12 36.36% 

Underhill Infant School 73 22 30.14% 

Wessex Gardens Primary 
School 

29 5 17.24% 

Whitefield Trust School 34 4 11.76% 

Woodcroft School 46 4 8.7% 

Woodhouse College 68 17 25% 

Wren Academy 98 24 24.49% 

Your Choice Barnet 105 23 21.9% 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Summary 

This paper provides the Local Penson Board with an update on the data improvement plan 
and historical leaver exercise, together with details of the data preparations for the 2022 
triennial valuation. 
  

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board are requested to note the progress on the correcting of the member 
data and the historical leaver exercise. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

3 Fe
[...]
 c1,050 data items. The reason for this is 
as the administration team process more historical leavers, they are finding 
that the earnings data is not complete and are therefore having to obtain this 
information from employers. As more of these leavers are processed, it is 
possible that more incomplete earnings data is identified, meaning the data 
numbers may increase in the short term.   
 

1.9 Officers have met with WYPF to see if there are areas in the data 
improvement plan that can be updated in bulk or where there are “quick wins”, 
where data can be updated easily to speed up the process.  
 

1.10 WYPF have identified four data areas where their IT Team are looking to 
update records in bulk, which should see a sizeable reduction in the data 
items that need correcting. 
 

50



These include: 
 

 c5,500 items of pensioner data relating to “benefit crystallisation” 
events, which may to be sent to pensioners annually or if they retire 
any from another pension arrangement.  

 There are also c920 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) data items, 
which are important to ensure that both the correct benefits are paid, 
and pension increases applied. 

 
1.11 There are also c700 missing addresses (mainly for deferred members). 
 WYPF will undertake a tracing exercise possibly in late 2022 for these 
 members. 

 
1.12 In addition, WYPF will soon be testing “character recognition” software, which 
 could help them to obtain the missing data from the scanned images on 
 members records. At present, the only way to look for this information is for 
 the administration team to look through the scanned records, which can take 
 up to a couple of hours for each member, depending on the number of 
 scanned records on file. 

 

1.13 This software will be tested in early March, and an update will be provided to 
the Board on the results at the next meeting. 
 

1.14 Officers and WYPF have agreed that there are some items of data where it 
could be classed as “nice 
[...]
re a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ 
and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations between persons 
who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons who do not share 
it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnership. 

 
5.6.2 The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in 

keeping with the public-sector equality duty. The ini requires public authorities 
in carrying out their functions, to have due regard to the need to achieve the 
objectives set out under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  Good governance 
arrangements will benefit everyone who contributes to the fund. 
 

5.7 Corporate Parenting 
 

5.7.1 Not applicable in the context of this report. 
 

5.8 Consultation and Engagement  
   

5.8.1 Where relevant, consultation and engagement is discussed in the paper. 
 

5.9 Insight 
 

5.9.1 Not applicable in the context of this report. 
 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
6.1 None 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

55

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

Part of the role of the Local Pension Board is to ensure the effective governance of the 

Pension Fund.  This role is not clearly defined but is deemed to include considering 

whether the decision-making processes of the Pension Fund Committee are reasonable 

or appropriate i.e. soundly based, consider relevant information, are consistent with the 

objectives and policies of the Fund and are taken after considering appropriate advice.  

The paper considers recent decisions by the Pension Fund Committee and summarises 

the rationale, the processes followed and the link with policy documents and regulations.  

Officer Recommendations  

That the Local Pension Board notes the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 

Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considers any issues 

associated with those procedures and decisions. 

 
 

 

Local Pension Board  

3 February 2022 

Title  
Decisions made by the Pension Fund 

Committee   

Report of Director of Finance   

Wards n/a 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
George Bruce, Head of Pensions, 

george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk - 0208 359 7126 

57

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


 

2 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 The Board’s role is to assist the administering authority in securing compliance with 

scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and administration of 
the scheme and in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
the LGPS for the LBB Pension Fund. 

 
1.2 Part of the Board’s role is to review the decision-making processes and ensure that these 

are soundly based, meet regulatory requirements and consider advice received as 
appropriate.  While it is not appropriate for the Board to seek to replace its own judgments 
for those of the Pension Fund Committee, it is appropriate to review whether decisions 
have followed an appropriate process. Should the Board wish to make any comments or 
recommendations, these will be brought to the attention of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

1.3 Since the last Local Pension Board meeting there has been one meetings of the Pension 
Fund Committee.  The paper will highlight decisions made at this meeting.  
 

Meeting 14 December 2021 
 

1.4 The meeting was attended by the Scheme Auditor, Actuary, Investment Advisor, London 
CIV and officers from Governance and Finance. 
 

1.5 Each of the agenda items for which a paper was presented is discussed below.   
 

Annual Report and Accounts and Auditors Report 

 

1.6 The external Auditor, BDO, provided an update on the progress of their audit, which was 
as yet incomple
[...]
cal Pension Board. 
The non-administration risks are reviewed annually by the Board. 

 

Recommendations  

That the Local Pension Board are requested to note the most recent risk registers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

3 February 2022 
  

Title  Pensions Scheme Risk Register 

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Pensions Administration Risk Register: 
February 2022 

Appendix B – Non-Administration Risk Register: February 
2022 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

63

AGENDA ITEM 10



 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 It is important that the Council maintain the Pensions Risk Register to help 

protect members of the LGPS. The purpose of risk management is to identify 

potential problems before they occur, so that risk handling activities may be 

planned and invoked as needed to mitigate adverse impacts on achieving 

objectives 

 

1.2 The most recent Pensions Administration Risk Register can be found in 

Appendix A, with non-Administration risks at Appendix B.   

 

1.3 Officers have also viewed the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) shared 

service risk register, which establishes a risk management process across all 

their shared service clients. This incorporates most of the risks identified in 

the Barnet Fund’s pensions administration risk register.  

 

1.4 This document is currently be reviewed and updated, with the intention of 

sharing with the Board at a future meeting later this year. 

 

Risk Velocity 
 

1.5 Risk Velocity is defined as the time to impact (i.e. an estimate of the timeframe 
within which a risk may occur). 
 

1.6 Officers use a traffic light system to classify how risk velocity measured:  
 

  Red – very rapid impact within a couple of days 
Amber – risk may occur within a few days up to a couple of months 
Green – a slow impact that may occur over several 
[...]


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Local Pension Board 

 3 February 2022 

  

Title  

The Pensions Regulator (TPR) Code 

of Practice 14 (COP14) Compliance 

Report 

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures   Appendix 1 – Review of COP14 compliance 

Officer Contact Details  

George Bruce, Head of Pensions 

george.bruce@barnet,gov.uk  

02083597126 

Summary 

Compliance with The Pension Regular’s Code of Practice 14 is a key pillar of the governance 

of the Barnet Pension Fund. This paper reports on the latest review of the fund’s compliance 

with the code of practice. 

Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board is asked to note the outcome of the review. 

 

 

 

 

101

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:george.bruce@barnet,gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 brought oversight of the administration 

of certain elements of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) within the 
purview of The Pensions Regulator (TPR). Those elements that fall under the 
scrutiny of TPR, and the associated legal requirements, are set out in Code of 
Practice 14 (COP14), which came into force in April 2015. 
 

1.2 LGPS administering authorities must be able to demonstrate to the satisfaction 
of TPR their compliance with COP14. Whilst failure to do so does not in itself 
constitute a breach of the law, TPR can issue improvement notices where failures 
to meet the underlying statutory requirements referred to in the COP14 occur. It 
is therefore prudent for an LGPS administering authority to periodically review its 
systems and processes to ensure that it is acting in accordance with the law.  

 

1.3 A compliance review was presented to the Local Pension Board June 2021 that 
indicated areas in which full compliance has not been achieved.  A review of 
progress since that date has been undertaken and the findings are summarised 
on appendix 1. 

 
1.5 TPR have consulted du
[...]
e  
Local Pension Board – Annual Report 
2021/22 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures  

Appendix A –Terms of Reference for Local Pension Board 

Appendix B – Local Pension Board, Forward Work Plan 
2022/23 

Officer Contact Details  
Paul Frost, Senior Governance Officer 
020 8359 2205, paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

109

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations  

1. That the Local Pension Board note the report.   

2. That the Local Pension Board note and comment on its Terms of Reference as 
highlighted within Appendix A. 

3. That the Local Pension Board note and comment on the annual work plan 
attached at Appendix B. 

4. That the Local Pension Board note that this report be submitted to the next 
possible meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and Full Council.  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of Local 

Pension Boards to assist local authorities with the effective management of 
local pension funds. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities has issued regulations and reporting guidelines concerning the 
implementation of Local Pension Boards.  
 

1.2 This report provides a summary of the work carried out by the Council’s Local 
Pension Board. The report covers the period from the Boards meeting from 04 
February 2021 to date. It presents details of the Board members, training and 
items covered during the Board’s meetings.  

 

1.3 The Local Pension Board’s terms of reference, at Appendix A, set out the 
reporting guidelines which states that the Board shall report to the Pension 
Fund Committee as often as is necessary and at least annually:  

 a summary of the work undertaken;  

 the work plan for the next 12 months;  

 details of training received and planned; and  

 details of any conflicts of interest and how they were dealt with. 
 

1.4  The Local Pension Board is requested to
[...]

characteristic of marriage and civil partnership even though this does not apply 

to parts 2) and 3) (above) of the public-sector equality duty. 

 
5.6.2 The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in 

keeping with the public-sector equality duty. The Public Sector Equality Duty 
requires public authorities in carrying out their functions, to have due regard to 
the need to achieve the objectives set out under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  
Good governance arrangements will benefit everyone who contributes to the 
fund. 

 
5.7 Corporate Parenting 
 
5.7.1 Not applicable in the context of this report. 
 
5.8 Consultation and Engagement  
   
5.8.1 Where relevant, consultation and engagement is discussed in the paper. 
 
5.9 Insight 

 
5.9.1 Not applicable in the context of this report. 
 

131

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/contents/made


6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
6.1 N/A 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 See Local Pension Board 24 June 2021, agenda item 14, training policy 

 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=753&MId=10907&
Ver=4 
 

 
 

 

 

132

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=753&MId=10907&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=753&MId=10907&Ver=4

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Administration Performance Report
	Appendix A - WYPF Monthly Report (for December 2021)
	Appendix B – Percentage of My Portal registrations per employer

	8 Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers
	9 LPB Committee Decisions
	10 Pensions Scheme Risk Register
	Appendix A - Pension Fund Adminstration Risk Register
	Appendix B – Non-Administration Risk Register

	11 TPR Compliance Update
	Appendix 1 – Review of COP14 compliance

	12 Local Pension Board Annual Report - Feb 2022
	Appendix A –Terms of Reference for Local Pension Board
	Appendix B – Local Pension Board, Forward Work Plan 202223

	13 Feedback on the Board’s Training Needs



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
3 February 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman) 

Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
Deepani Silva 
 

Councillor Thomas Smith 
Salar Rida 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Alice Leach – Substitute Member  

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chairman noted that the Pension Fund Committee were to receive at its next 
meeting on 23 February 2022 an item that considers the observer status of the Local 
Pension Board Chairman attending the Pension Fund Committee as an observer.  This 
would also include an opportunity for the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee to 
attend the Local Pension Board as an observer.  
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

4.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 



 

2 

8.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report. He gave an overview to the 
Board on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund pensions administration performance report 
for December 2021.  He provided an update on the completion of the 2021 Annual 
Benefit Statements, administration issues and a Finance update.  
 
 
Mr Yunus Gajra from West Yorkshire Pension Fund was in attendance to answer 
questions.   In doing so he provided members with comments with respect to the 
registration process of the employee portal.    Mr Sala Rida noted that this had been 
advertised to Officers of the Council and was much improved.   He also questioned the 
overpayment highlighted in the report which was responded to by Mr Fox.  Mr Gajar 
noted also an update for Board Members in respect to appendix A and B.    
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the report.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels 
along with the updates on the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements and Finances. 
 

9.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  He provided the Local Pension 
Board with an update on the data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise, 
together with details of the data preparations for the 2022 triennial valuation. 
 
Mr Yunus Gajra from West Yorkshire Pension Fund was in attendance.  He added 
information on the data issues that they had experienced.  He said that there should be 
fewer issues as Members of the Fund register to the portal.  
 
 
During the consideration Mr Hem Savla requested a report at the next meeting on the 
critical data that may have an impact on the valuation.   
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the report.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted the progress on the correcting of the member data and 
the historical leaver exercise. 
 

10.    LPB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce, introduced the report. Mr Bruce noted the 
matters that had been discussed by the Pension Fund Committee and the decisions that 
had been made.   He informed Members that the External Auditors had attended this 
meeting but had not as yet concluded the audit.  They would be asked to present their 
final report to the Board.  
 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the report.  



 

3 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the Local Pension Board noted the report.  
 
That the Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings. 
 
 

11.    PENSIONS SCHEME RISK REGISTER  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager, introduced the report. He highlighted the contents and 
requested Board Members give consideration to the report. 
 
Mr Stephen Ross thanked Officers in the development and progress of the Risk Register.  
 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the report.  
 
Resolved:  
That the Local Pension Board noted the risk register. 
 

12.    TPR COMPLIANCE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce, introduced the report.  He noted the  latest 
review of the fund’s compliance with the code of practice.   He provided the Board with a 
summary of appendix A.   
 

 
Mr Salar Rida questioned if there was any best practice guidance that outlines the joining 
processes for new members of the pension fund.   Mr Fox stated that there are 
disclosure regulations that detail information relating to the scheme.   Members noted 
that West Yorkshire Pension Fund send out a communication to members.  This was 
confirmed by Mr Gajra, who confirmed that when the monthly returns were received a 
new starter welcome pack is sent.  
 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the report.  
 
Resolved:  
The Local Pension Board noted the outcome of the review 
 

13.    LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - FEB 2022  
 
Mr Paul Frost from the Governance Service introduced the report.    The Local Pensions 
Board was requested to note the contents of the report and its recommendations. 
  
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the report.   In doing so Mr Stephen Ross 
suggested that 1.7 contain additional information on the role of the Local Pension Board.    
He also questioned if the budget was in line with previous years.  Officers explained that 
the training budget was a little higher than previously, but that the provision for support 
services had been reduced as no expenditure had ever been incurred. 



 

4 

 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Local Pension Board noted the report.  
2. That the Local Pension Board noted its Terms of Reference as highlighted within 
Appendix A.  
3. That the Local Pension Board noted the annual work plan attached at Appendix B.  
4. That the Local Pension Board noted that this report be submitted to the next possible 
meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and Full Council. 
 

14.    FEEDBACK ON THE BOARD’S TRAINING NEEDS  
 
The Committee received the report and had the opportunity to make comments. 
 
Having considered the report the Local Pension Board: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Local Pension Board noted the report.  
 

15.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:45 
 
 


